

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

David E. Brown, D.C. Director

Department of Health Professions Perimeter Center 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300 Henrico, Virginia 23233-1463

www.dhp.virginia.gov TEL (804) 367-4400 FAX (804) 527-4475

June 27, 2016

DUPLICATE COPY VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

DATE 6/27/16

JUN 2 7 2016

VA BD OF NURSING

Sandra Gail Wilson, C.N.A. 203 Neel Street Apt 4 Bluefield, VA 24605

RE:

Certificate Number: 1401-061758

Case Number: 171727

Dear Ms. Wilson:

Pursuant to Virginia Code § 54.1-2409, you are hereby given notice that your certificate to practice as a nurse aide in the Commonwealth of Virginia has been mandatorily suspended by the enclosed Order entered June 27, 2016. You are hereby advised that, pursuant to Virginia Code § 54.1-2409.1, any person who practices a profession or occupation after having their license or certificate to do so suspended shall be guilty of a felony. Please return your certificate to Jay P. Douglas, Executive Director of the Virginia Board of Nursing ("Board"), at the above address, immediately upon receipt of this letter.

Virginia Code § 54.1-2409 further provides that you may apply to the Board for reinstatement of your certificate, and that you shall be entitled to a formal administrative hearing not later than the next regular meeting of the Board after the expiration of 60 days from the Board's receipt of your reinstatement application. You have the following rights, among others: to be represented by counsel, to have witnesses subpoenaed on your behalf, to present documentary evidence and to cross-examine adverse witnesses. The reinstatement of your certificate shall require the affirmative vote of three-fourths of the members of the Board present at the hearing.

The reinstatement application can be found at www.dhp.virginia.gov/nursing.

Sincerely,

David E. Brown, D.C., Director

Virginia Department of Health Professions

Jay P. Douglas, Executive Director, Board of Nursing cc:

Enclosures

BEFORE THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS

IN RE:

SANDRA GAIL WILSON, C.N.A. Certificate Number: 1401-061758

Case Number: 171727

ORDER OF MANDATORY SUSPENSION

In accordance with Virginia Code § 54.1-2409, I, David E. Brown, D.C., Director of the

Virginia Department of Health Professions, received and acted upon evidence that Sandra Gail Wilson,

C.N.A., was convicted of the following felony offenses in the Circuit Court of Tazewell County,

Virginia: two counts of credit card fraud. A certified copy of the Dispositional Plea entered June 13,

2016, is attached to this Order and is marked as Commonwealth's Exhibit No. 1.

WHEREUPON, by the authority vested in the Director of the Department of Health Professions

pursuant to Virginia Code § 54.1-2409, it is hereby ORDERED that the certificate of Ms. Wilson to

practice as a certified nurse aide in the Commonwealth of Virginia is hereby SUSPENDED.

Upon entry of this Order, the certificate of Ms. Wilson will be recorded as suspended and no

longer current and valid. Should Ms. Wilson seek reinstatement of her certificate pursuant to Virginia

Code § 54.1-2409, she shall be responsible for any fees that may be required for the reinstatement of

the certificate prior to issuance of the certificate to resume practice.

Pursuant to Virginia Code § 2.2-4023 and § 54.1-2400.2(G), the signed original of this Order

shall remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record and shall be

made available for public inspection or copying on request.

David E. Brown, D.C., Director

Virginia Department of Health Professions

ENTERED AND MAILED ON:

6/27/16

1300-1

CERTIFICATION OF DUPLICATE RECORDS

I, David E. Brown, D.C., Director of the Department of Health Professions, hereby certify that the attached Dispositional Plea entered by the Circuit Court of Tazewell County, Virginia, entered June 13, 2016, regarding Sandra Gail Wilson, C.N.A., is a true copy of the record received from the Circuit Court of Tazewell County, Virginia.

		Inn	Date:	6/24/16
David E.	Br	own, D.C.	_	

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF TAZEWELL COUNTY

FIPS Code:

185

Hearing Date:

06/09/16

Judge:

Richard C. Patterson

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA PLAINTIFF

DISPOSITIONAL PLEA VS)(

SANDRA GAIL WILSON......DEFENDANT

AKA: NONE

Attorney for the Commonwealth:

MIKE DENNIS

Attorney for the Defendant:

DAIVD KELLEY

Court Reporter:

MONICA FULLER

The Defendant appeared in Court this day on the following charges:

Case No:	Offense Description	F/M	Offense Date	VA Code Section	VCC Code	OTN
CR16-141-00	Credit Card Theft	F	08/19/15	18.2-192(1)(a); 18.2-95	FRD-2360-F9	185CR1600014100
CR16-142-00	Credit Card Fraud	F	08/19/15	18.2-195(1)(a)	FRD-2635-F6	185CR1600014200
CR16-143-00	Receive Goods from Credit Fraud > \$200	F	08/19/15	18.2-197; 18.2-195(1)	FRD-2807-F6	185CR1600014300

NOLLE PROSEQUI:

Upon motion of the Attorney for the Commonwealth to nolle prosequi, upon good cause shown, the motion is granted and the following charge is dismissed without prejudice: CR16-143-00

WAIVER OF FORMAL ARRAIGNMENT:

Defendant represented that she was familiar with the details of each and every charge against her and waived formal arraignment on the charges.

PLEA OF DEFENDANT:

Case No:	Offense Description	F/M	Date of Indictment	Plea
CR16-141-00	Credit Card Theft	F	04/05/40	0111174
CR16-142-00	Credit Card Fraud	F	01/05/16	GUILTY

The pleas were voluntarily and freely entered.

Before pronouncing the judgment, the Court inquired if the Defendant desired to make any statement or advance any reason as to why the Court should not pronounce judgment in this case.

Based upon the foregoing and the evidence presented/stipulated and the written plea agreement, the Court FINDS the Defendant guilty and SENTENCES her to:

> COMMONWEALTH'S EXHIBIT

A COPY, TESTE: TAMMY B. ALLISON, CLERK OF THE

CIRCUIT COURT OF TAZEWELL COUNTY

DEPUTY CLERK

1

Suspended F/M VA Code Section Sentence Case No: Offense Description sentence Serve 18.2-192(1)(a); F Credit Card Theft 2 years 2 years CR16-141-00 18.2-95 Credit Card Fraud F 18.2-195(1)(a) 1 year 1 year CR16-142-00 Total: 3 years 3 years

PROBATION:

SUPERVISED

2 YEARS

UPON SENTENCING

SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL RULES AND REQUIREMENTS SET BY

PROBATION OFFICER.

PROBATION AND PAROLE LITTER PICK-UP PROGRAM: The Defendant shall be a participant in the Probation and Parole Litter Pick-Up Program, also known as the Assign-A-Highway Program. Defendant shall pick up litter along a section of public roadway or waterway, a local landfill, or participate in clean-up and litter removal activities in county locations as assigned by the director of the program, or his or her designee, pursuant to the rules of the program. Defendant may also be assigned to recycling duties at a locality designated by the Probation Office at public landfills, transfer sites, or other trash collection/processing systems. Participation in this program is a condition of the Defendant's probation.

<u>COSTS:</u> The Defendant shall pay the costs incurred by the Commonwealth, plus attorney fees in these cases.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS: Defendant is directed to submit to a sample for DNA analysis.

RESTITUTION;

The Defendant shall make restitution and interest, when applicable, as follows to be monitored by Probation and Parole:

Amount:	Victim/Payee:	Due By/Within	Jointly/Severally Co-defendants	
\$1214.65	TBD			

<u>CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED:</u> It is further ORDERED by the Court that the Defendant be given credit for time served pursuant to Code §53.1-187, which shall include credit for completed Detention Center, Diversion Center, as well as any other Department of Corrections treatment programs.

The Court certifies that at all times during the trial of this case the Defendant was personally present and her attorney was likewise personally present and capably represented the Defendant.

It is further ORDERED that the Defendant be conveyed to the jail of this County to begin serving the aforesaid sentence.

This matter is removed from the docket of this Court.

ENTER this 13 day of 100 2016.

DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION

Name: SANDRA GAIL WILSON

AKA:

SSN: DOB: 11/02/1967

SENTENCE SUMMARY:

Total Incarceration Sentence Imposed: 3 YEARS

Total Sentence Suspended: 3 YEARS

Total Sentence to Serve:

Total Supervised Probation Term: 2 YEARS

Total Restitution Imposed: \$1214.65